

R SHEET

To the Henerakle Commissioner of Reterns 1020532	33			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trauername. 1. Name of conveying party(ies):				
harms or conveying party(cos).	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Avaya Technology Corp.	Name: The Bank of New York			
211 Mt. Airy Rd., Basking Ridge, NJ 4-4-02	Street Address: <u>5 Penn Plaza, 13th Floor</u>			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	City: New York State: New York Zip: 10001			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Oldo. How York Dip. Tool			
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
⊠ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name				
☐ Other				
Execution Date: April 5, 2002				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is				
A. Patent Application No(s)	B. Patent No. (s)			
(See Attached List)				
A datte and a sub-constitution	Jacob M Var D Na			
Additional numbers attac				
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 139 applications			
Name: <u>Docket Administrator</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ \$5,560			
Internal Address: Room 1L-202	☐ Enclosed			
Street Address: 101 Crawfords Corner Road				
P. O. Box 629	Authorized to be charged to deposit account. In the event of insufficient payment, the Commissioner is			
City, Holmdel Ctoto, New Joseph 7th, 07733 2003	authorized to charge Deposit Account to correct the			
City: Holmdel, State: New Jersey, Zip: 07733-3030	error.			
	8. Deposit account number: 501602			
/12/2002 BBYRME 00000258 501602 09570821				
/18/8005 BBINE - 0000000				
FC:581 / 5560.00 CH)	THE CDACE			
DO NOT USE	I TIS STACE			
O Otal and single and				
9. Statement and signature.				
	1. 01105-100			
Paul Gardon, Reg. No. 48761 / Mil Hallan 09/08/02				
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
Apps (Pg 3) Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D. C. 20231

09/638251	09/718909	09/917576	09/947790
09/641403	09/723114	09/918176	60/317719
09/863625	09/735845	09/921458	09/976217
09/642665	09/738668	09/921460	09/969826
09/644617	09/756955	09/921832	09/974308
09/649237	09/759662	09/924983	60/329569
09/649265	09/765848	09/943283	10/037583
09/649369	09/769222	60/348641	10/037584
09/649474	09/779952	60/348679	10/037588
09/649524	09/783191	60/348680	10/037590
09/651707	09/792477	60/348776	60/345026
09/651708	09/793455	60/348948	10/002073
09/656876	09/795028	10/059946	10/001732
09/659861	09/796236	09/906192	10/016208
09/660315	09/813525	09/908156	10/002819
09/660382	09/815118	09/912125	10/059951
09/662294	09/821125	10/037274	10/008438
09/663400	09/825716	10/037275	10/004830
09/664243	09/832271	10/037779	10/008366
09/669257	09/979197	10/037372	10/013048
09/675729	09/837929	10/038295	60/339059
09/675878	09/854893	60/346223	10/023611
09/676703	60/291087	60/347050	10/028004
09/710432	09/871859	60/347060	10/034812
09/710594	09/874634	10/042577	10/035617
09/711403	09/879892	10/043589	10/038785
09/569772	09/887147	10/054429	10/038641
09/629791	10/052160	60/345662	
	09/641403 09/863625 09/642665 09/644617 09/649237 09/649265 09/649369 09/649474 09/651707 09/651708 09/656876 09/659861 09/660315 09/660382 09/662294 09/663400 09/664243 09/669257 09/675729 09/675729 09/675729 09/675729 09/675729 09/675729 09/675729 09/675729	09/641403 09/723114 09/863625 09/735845 09/642665 09/738668 09/644617 09/756955 09/649237 09/759662 09/649265 09/765848 09/649369 09/769222 09/649474 09/779952 09/649524 09/783191 09/651707 09/792477 09/651708 09/795028 09/659861 09/796236 09/660315 09/813525 09/660382 09/815118 09/663400 09/825716 09/664243 09/832271 09/669257 09/837929 09/675878 09/854893 09/676703 60/291087 09/710432 09/874634 09/710594 09/879892 09/569772 09/887147	09/641403 09/723114 09/918176 09/863625 09/735845 09/921458 09/642665 09/738668 09/921460 09/644617 09/756955 09/921832 09/649237 09/759662 09/924983 09/649265 09/765848 09/943283 09/649369 09/769222 60/348641 09/649474 09/779952 60/348679 09/649524 09/783191 60/348680 09/651707 09/792477 60/348776 09/651708 09/793455 60/348948 09/65876 09/795028 10/059946 09/659861 09/796236 09/906192 09/660315 09/813525 09/908156 09/662294 09/821125 10/037274 09/663400 09/825716 10/037275 09/664243 09/832271 10/037372 09/675729 09/837929 10/038295 09/675878 09/854893 60/346223 09/67603 60/291087 60/347050 09/710432 <t< td=""></t<>

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*Patent Security Agreement*" or, as referred to herein, this "*Agreement*") dated April 5, 2002, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "*Grantors*") in favor of The Bank of New York, as Collateral Trustee (the "*Collateral Trustee*") for the Secured Holders.

WHEREAS, Avaya, Inc., a Delaware corporation, has entered into a Collateral Trust Agreement dated as of March 25, 2002 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Trust Agreement"), with certain other Grantors party thereto and The Bank of New York, as Collateral Trustee. Terms defined in the Collateral Trust Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Collateral Trust Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Debt Agreements, the Grantors and certain other Persons have executed and delivered that certain Security Agreement dated March 25, 2002 made by the Grantors and such other Persons to the Collateral Trustee (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors have granted a security interest in, among other things, the Patents (as defined below) of the Grantors to the Collateral Trustee for the Shared Benefit of the Secured Holders and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in furtherance of the transactions described in the Security Agreement, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Trustee for the Shared Benefit of the Secured Holders a security interest in:

- (a) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A hereto together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations thereof (the "Patents");
- (b) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation or breach with respect to the Patents, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages and;
- (c) any and all proceeds of or arising from any of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. Security for Obligations; Limitation of Liability. (a) This Agreement secures, in the case of each Grantor, the payment of all of the Secured Obligations of itself and each other Grantor. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Agreement secures, as

to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by any Grantor to any Secured Holder under the Secured Agreements but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Grantor.

- (b) Each Grantor, and by its acceptance of this Agreement, the Collateral Trustee, each Representative and each Secured Holder, hereby confirms that it is the intention of all such Persons that this Agreement and the obligations of each Grantor hereunder not constitute a fraudulent transfer or conveyance for purposes of Bankruptcy Law (as hereinafter defined), the Uniform Fraudulent Conveyance Act, the Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act or any similar foreign, federal or state law to the extent applicable to this Agreement and the obligations of each Grantor hereunder. To effectuate the foregoing intention, the Collateral Trustee, the Representatives, the Secured Holders and the Grantors hereby irrevocably agree that the Secured Obligations of each Grantor under this Agreement at any time shall be limited to the maximum amount as will result in the Secured Obligations of such Grantor under this Agreement not constituting a fraudulent transfer or conveyance for purposes of Bankruptcy Law. For purposes hereof, "Bankruptcy Law" means any proceeding of the type referred to in Section 6(g) or (h) of the Five Year Credit Agreement or Title 11, U.S. Code, or any similar foreign, federal or state law for the relief of debtors.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Trustee with respect to the Patents are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

RECORDED: 04/09/2002

AVAYA TECHNOLOGY CORP.

Name: Don L. Webber

Title: President, Avaya Technology Corp.

Address for Notices: 211 Mt. Airy Road Basking Ridge, NJ 07920